Financial Advisers | Stockbroking & Research | Special Situations Financing | Page 7

Argonaut Research  |  www.argonaut.com

Figure 5: Argonauts MGV Valuation Summary

Source: Argonaut

If we use the current spot price of US$2022/oz for gold at an exchange rate of 0.68, our

valuation of the Cue Gold Project improves to A$263M, and our MGV valuation increases

to $0.40. A sensitivity analysis of the current gold price (±10%) and USD to AUD exchange

rate (±7%) is shown below.

Figure 6: Argonauts Cue Gold project level valuation under varying gold price and
exchange rate assumptions.

Source: Argonaut

Modified Scenarios

While we expected that Break of Day carried sufficient grade to support an Underground

operation, we were curious to see how the project stacks up if no underground mining

were to occur. Assuming no reschedule of open pits, and that processing seizes after 4

years, we approximate the Cue Gold Project to be worth $177M, or $32M less than our

base case. In this scenario, a sum of the parts valuation for MGV results in $171M, or $0.29

per share.

Figure 7: Argonauts Scenario Valuation Summary - No UG Mining

Source: Argonaut

Valuation summary  A$M A$/sh

Cue Gold Project 7% real after tax 205 0.35

Exploration - 25% 51 0.09

Corporate Overheads -25 -0.04

Cash and bullion 9 0.01

Debt 0 0.00

Tax benefit 0 0.00

Hedging 0 0.00

Option/equity dilution -45 -0.08

NAV 194 0.33

-10% -5% Base +5% +10%

1665 1757.5 1850 1942.5 2035

0.75 128 150 173 195 218

0.725 142 165 188 212 235

0.70 157 181 205 229 252

0.675 173 198 223 247 271

0.65 190 216 241 266 291

Gold Price (US$)

A
U

D
:U

SD

Valuation summary - No underground mining  A$M A$/sh

Cue Gold Project 7% real after tax 173 0.29

Exploration - 25% 43 0.07

Corporate Overheads -25 -0.04

Cash and bullion 9 0.01

Debt 0 0.00

Tax benefit 0 0.00

Hedging 0 0.00

Option/equity dilution -29 -0.05

NAV 170 0.29

Our sum of the parts base case

valuation for MGV is $0.33 per

share

At spot prices, our modelled

valuation increases to $0.42.

We model a theoretical scenario

where no Underground mining is

undertaken, our Cue Gold Project

valuation decreases to $173M, and

our MGV valuation decrease to

$0.29 per share

Financial Advisers | Stockbroking & Research | Special Situations Financing | Page 8

Argonaut Research  |  www.argonaut.com

We also considered a toll treat arrangement. In this scenario, we remove $80M from pre-